

GLORIOUS™ MODEL O 2 WIRELESS

Model O 2 Wireless Quick Start Guide

Model O 2 Wireless Dongle:
► GLO-WDV2-MS-MG

Connectivity Options: Wired/Wireless
Wired Mode: Ascended USB A to USB C cable
Wireless Mode: 2.4GHz lag-free wireless connectivity
Bluetooth 5.2 connectivity

Minimum Range: 5 meters
RF Power: <=3.72dBm
Operating Frequency: 2402MHz - 2480MHz
Working Temperature: -20~45 °C

Setting Up: We recommend charging your mouse fully before using it for the first time in wireless mode. To do this, plug the USB A side of the cable into your computer, and plug in the other end into the USB C port on the front end of the mouse. The mouse can be used normally in wired mode. If using a USB C cable other than the provided Ascended Cable, we recommend to use it only for charging as gaming with another cable may cause the port on the mouse to be damaged because of insufficient support. Total charge time is approximately 2 hours.

Battery: When using the mouse in wireless mode, you can check the battery life by pressing and holding the DPI button for 3 seconds. The battery life indicator LED below the DPI button will repeatedly blink in the color corresponding to the battery level as specified below:
0% - 25%: red | 26% - 60%: orange | 61% - 90%: yellow | 91% - 100%: green
When the battery level falls below 7%, the LED indicator will repeatedly blink red three times. This continues until the mouse is plugged in for charging or it is completely drained of power.

Reset: You can reset the mouse to factory settings by holding down the left and right mouse buttons along with the scroll click for 5 seconds. Note: This action will erase all profile information on the mouse and reset all settings to factory default.

Support/Service: If you have any questions or issues with your device, please do not hesitate to contact us. Alternatively, please visit us at www.gloriousgaming.com where you can find our frequently asked questions, troubleshooting tips, and other Glorious products.

Copyright and Intellectual Property Information: ©2022 Glorious LLC. All rights reserved. Glorious, MODEL O, and ASCEND are registered, and all associated logos, names, brands, products, and services are either trademarks or registered trademarks and copyright of Glorious LLC and/or affiliated companies in the United States or other countries. All other trademarks and trade names are the property of their respective owners and other company and product names mentioned herein may be trademarks of their respective companies. Glorious LLC ("Glorious") may have copyright, trademarks, trade secrets, patents, patent applications, or other intellectual property rights (whether registered or unregistered) concerning the product in this guide. Furnishing of this guide does not give you a license to any such copyright, trademark, patent, or other intellectual property rights. The product may differ from pictures whether on packaging or otherwise. Glorious LLC assumes no responsibility for such differences or for any errors that may appear. Information contained herein is subject to change without notice.

Warranty: 2-year limited Manufacturer Warranty The warranty does not cover damages as a result of opening the device

Limitation of Liability: Glorious shall in no event be liable for any lost profits, loss of information or data, special, incidental, indirect, punitive, or consequential or incidental damages arising in any way out of the distribution of, sale of, resale of, use of, or inability to use the Product. In no event shall GLORIOUS's liability exceed the retail purchase price of the Product.

WARNING: The product contains small parts, so please keep out of reach of children below the age of 10 to avoid the risk of choking. Keep the product away from water and moisture. To avoid the risk of fire, connect the product to a power supply that complies with PS1 requirements outlined in IEC/EN/UL62368 and outputs less than 15w. Risk of ex-plosion if battery is replaced by an incorrect type. Dispose of used batteries according to the instructions. Operation of this equipment in a residential environment could cause radio interference. The battery is firmly installed, and cannot be replaced. If a battery has reached the end of its service life, the entire product should be replaced.

Maintenance: Be careful when cleaning the product. Wipe dry surfaces with a lightly damp cloth then let dry. Do not use chemical cleaners or run under water. Clean dust, debris, and sand from the product with a light brush or with a compressed air can

Storage Condition: Temperature from -20 to 45 ° C, Humidity <95% (RH)

Operation Condition: Temperature from 0 to 40 ° C, Humidity <90% (RH)

=== DC Voltage

General: These terms shall be governed by and construed under the laws of the jurisdiction in which the Product was purchased. If any term herein is held to be invalid or unenforceable, then such term (in so far as it is invalid or unenforceable) shall be given no effect and deemed to be excluded without invalidating any of the remaining terms. Glorious reserves the right to amend any term at any time without notice.

FCC andISED Canada Compliance Statements

This device complies with part 15 of the FCC Rules and Industry Canada's license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the following two conditions:
(1) This device may not cause harmful interference, and
(2) this device must accept any interference received, including interference that may cause undesired operation

Le présent appareil est conforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux appareils radio exempts de licence. Son

et (2) ce dispositif doit accepter tout brouillage reçu, y compris un brouillage susceptible de provoquer un fonctionnement indésirable.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant to part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or more of the following measures:
Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna
Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver
Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is connected
Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

Caution: Any changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.

FCC / IC Radiation Exposure Warning:

The device has been evaluated to meet general RF exposure requirement. The device can be used in portable exposure condition without restriction

L'appareil a été évalué pour répondre aux exigences générales d'exposition aux RF. L'appareil peut être utilisé dans des conditions d'exposition portables sans restriction

RED EU Declaration of Conformity

All essential radio test suites have been carried out. The device complies with RF specifications when the device is used 5 mm from your body. The product shall only be connected to a USB interface of version USB 2.0. This product can be used across EU member states. Hereby, (Glorious LLC) declares that this device is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of Directive 2014/53/EU. The full text of the EU declaration of conformity is available at the following Internet address: www.gloriousgaming.com
Name of Manufacturer: Glorious LLC
Address: 13809 Research Blvd, Suite 500 PMB 93206, Austin, TX 78750, USA
Contact Person: Shazim Mohammad
Name of Importer: Glorious PC Gaming GmbH
Address: 4th, 5th floor, Bahnhofstr. 38, Erfurt 99084, Germany Contact Person: Shazim Mohammad

Packaging Disposal: Dispose of packaging according to type. Sort the paperboard and cardboard as waste paper and the film as recyclable material.

WASTE ELECTRICAL AND ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT INFORMATION: Correct Disposal of This Product (Waste Electrical & Electronic Equipment) (Applicable in the European Union and other European countries with separate collection systems) This marking shown on the product or its literature indicates that it should not be disposed of with other household wastes at the end of its working life. To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled waste disposal, please separate this from other types of wastes and recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material resources. Household users should contact either the retailer where they purchased this product, or their local government office, for details of where and how they can take this item for environmentally safe recycling. Business users should contact their supplier and check the terms and conditions of the purchase contract. This product should not be mixed with other commercial wastes for disposal.

Batteries may not be thrown into household garbage!
As a consumer, you are legally obligated to ensure that all batteries are, regardless of whether or not they contain harmful substances*, handed over at a collection point in your community/urban district or to the commercial sector, so that they can be delivered to an environmentally friendly waste disposal facility. The battery is firmly installed in the device, and can only be removed by a specialist. The device therefore needs to be handed over at a specialized collection point or to a specialized retailer. *Marked with Cd = cadmium, Hg = mercury, Pb = lead

Manufacturer's Name: Glorious LLC
Product Name: MODEL O 2 WIRELESS
Trade Mark: GLORIOUS
Model number: MODEL O 2 WIRELESS, MODEL O MINUS 2

This device is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of UK Radio Equipment Regulations (SI 2017/1206). All essential radio test suites have been carried out. The product shall only be connected to a USB interface of version USB2.0

Function	Operation Frequency	Max output power:	RF Limit
BLE	2402MHz-2480MHz	3.72dBm	20 dBm
GFSK	2405 MHz-2479MHz	3.25dBm	20 dBm

Guia de Instalação Rápida do Model O 2 Wireless

Model O 2 Wireless Dongle:
► GLO-WDV2-MS-MB
► GLO-WDV2-MS-MG

Opções de Conectividade: Cabo/Sem fio
Modo com fio: Cabo Ascended USB A para USB C
Modo sem fio: conectividade sem fio de 2.4GHz sem atrasos
Conectividade Bluetooth 5.2

Alcance Mínimo: 5 metros
Potência de RF: <=3.72dBm
Frequência de Funcionamento: 2402MHz - 2480MHz
Temperatura de Funcionamento: -20~45 °C

Configuração: Recomendamos que carregue totalmente o seu rato antes de o utilizar pela primeira vez no modo sem fio. Para isso, ligue o lado USB A do cabo ao seu computador, e ligue a outra extremidade à porta USB C na parte da frente do rato. O rato pode ser usado normalmente no modo com fio. Se utilizar um cabo USB C diferente do Ascended Cable fornecido, recomendamos a sua utilização apenas para carregamento, uma vez que jogar com outro cabo pode danificar a entrada do rato devido a suporte insuficiente. O tempo total de carga é de aproximadamente 2 horas.

Bateria: Ao utilizar o rato no modo sem fio, pode premir e segurar o botão DPI durante 3 segundos para verificar a duração da bateria. O LED indicador da duração da bateria abaixo do botão DPI piscará repetidamente na cor correspondente ao nível da bateria, como especificado abaixo:
0% - 25%: vermelho | 26% - 60%: laranja | 61% - 90%: amarelo | 91% - 100%: verde
Quando o nível da bateria estiver abaixo dos 7%, o indicador LED piscará repetidamente em vermelho três vezes. Isto vai continuar até que o rato seja ligado para carregar ou acabar completamente a bateria

Reiniciar: Pode reiniciar o rato para repor as definições de fábrica mantendo pressionados os botões esquerdo e direito do rato, juntamente com o clique de deslocamento, durante 5 segundos. Nota: Esta ação vai apagar toda a informação de perfil no rato e repor todas as definições para a predefinição de fábrica

Supporte/Atendimento: Se tiver quaisquer questões ou problemas com o seu dispositivo, não hesite em contactar-nos. Também pode visitar-nos em www.gloriousgaming.com onde pode encontrar as nossas perguntas mais frequentes, dicas de resolução de problemas e outros produtos Glorious

Informação sobre Direitos de Autor e Propriedade Intelectual: ©2022 Glorious LLC. Todos os direitos reservados. Glorious, MODEL O e ASCEND estão registrados, e todos os logótipos, nomes, marcas, produtos e serviços associados são marcas comerciais ou marcas registradas e direitos de autor da Glorious LLC e/ou empresas afiliadas nos Estados Unidos ou outros países. Todas as outras marcas registradas e nomes comerciais são propriedade dos seus respetivos proprietários e outros nomes de empresas e produtos aqui mencionados podem ser marcas registradas das suas respetivas empresas. Glorious LLC ("Glorious") pode ter direitos de autor, marcas registradas, segredos comerciais, patentes, pedidos de patentes, ou outros direitos de propriedade intelectual (registrados ou não) relativos ao produto neste guia. O fornecimento destes dados não lhe dá licença para nenhum desses direitos de autor, marca registrada, patente, ou outros direitos de propriedade intelectual. O produto pode ser diferente das imagens, quer na embalagem ou não. A Glorious LLC não assume qualquer responsabilidade por tais diferenças ou por quaisquer erros que possam surgir. A informação aqui contida está sujeita a alterações sem aviso prévio.

Garantia: Garantia do Fabricante limitada de 2 anos A garantia não cobre danos resultantes da abertura do dispositivo

Limitação da Responsabilidade Civil: A Glorious não será, em caso algum, responsável por quaisquer lucros cessantes, perda de informações ou dados, danos especiais, incidentais, indiretos, punitivos, ou consequenciais que surjam de qualquer forma da distribuição, venda, revenda, utilização, ou incapacidade de utilização do Produto. Em nenhum caso a responsabilidade da GLORIOUS excederá o preço de compra a retalho do Produto

AVISO: O produto contém pequenas peças, por isso, mantenha-o fora do alcance de crianças com menos de 10 anos de idade para evitar o risco de asfixia. Mantenha o produto longe da água e da humidade. Para evitar o risco de incêndio, ligue o produto a uma fonte de alimentação que cumpra os requisitos PS1 definidos na IEC/EN/UL 62368 e produza menos de 15w. Risco de explosão se a bateria for substituída por um tipo incorreto. Elimine as baterias usadas de acordo com as instruções. O uso deste equipamento num ambiente residencial pode causar interferências radioelétricas. A bateria está firmemente instalada e não pode ser substituída. Se a bateria tiver chegado ao fim da sua vida útil, o produto inteiro deve ser substituído.

Manutenção: Tenha cuidado ao limpar o produto. Limpe as superfícies sujas com um pano ligeiramente húmedo e depois deixe secar. Não utilize produtos químicos para limpeza nem passe por água. Limpe o pó, resíduos e areia do produto com uma escova leve ou com lata de ar comprimido.

Condições de Armazenamento: Temperatura de -20 a 45°C; Humidade <95% (RH)
Condições de funcionamento: Temperatura de 0 a 40°C; Humidade <90% (RH)

=== Tensão DC

Genal: Estes termos serão regidos e interpretados ao abrigo das leis da jurisdição em que o Produto foi adquirido. Se qualquer termo aqui contido for considerado inválido ou inaplicável, então tal termo (na medida em que seja inválido ou inaplicável) não terá qualquer efeito e será considerado como excluído sem invalidar qualquer dos restantes termos. A Glorious reserva-se o direito de alterar qualquer termo em qualquer altura sem aviso prévio.

Declaração de Conformidade da UE - RED Foram realizados todos os conjuntos essenciais de testes de rádio. O dispositivo cumpre as especificações RF quando é utilizado a 5 mm do seu corpo. O produto só deve ser ligado a uma interface USB da versão USB 2.0. Este produto pode ser utilizado em todos os estados membros da UE. Pela presente, (Glorious LLC) declara que este dispositivo está em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras disposições relevantes da Directiva 2014/53/EU. O texto completo da declaração de conformidade da UE está disponível no seguinte endereço de Internet: www.gloriousgaming.com
Nome do Fabricante: Glorious LLC
Endereço: 13809 Research Blvd, Suite 500 PMB 93206, Austin, TX 78750, EUA
Pessoa a Contatar: Shazim Mohammad
Nome do Importador: Glorious PC Gaming GmbH
Endereço: 4th, 5th floor, Bahnhofstr. 38, Erfurt 99084, Alemanha Pessoa a Contatar: Shazim Mohammad

Descarte da Embalagem: Descartar a embalagem de acordo com o tipo. Separe o papelão e o cartão com resíduos de papel e a película como material reciclável.

INFORMAÇÕES SOBRE RESÍDUOS DE EQUIPAMENTOS ELÉTRICOS E ELETRÔNICOS: Eliminação Correta deste Produto

com sistemas de recolha separados) Esta marcação no produto ou na sua literatura indica que não deve ser descartado com outros resíduos domésticos no fim da sua vida útil. Para evitar possíveis danos ao ambiente ou à saúde humana devido ao descarte não controlado de resíduos, separe este de outros tipos de resíduos e recicle-os de forma responsável para promover a reutilização sustentável dos recursos materiais. Os utilizadores domésticos devem contactar o retalhista onde adquiriram este produto, ou o seu departamento governamental local, para obterem detalhes sobre onde e como podem levar este artigo para uma reciclagem ambientalmente segura. Os utilizadores empresariais devem contactar o seu fornecedor e verificar os termos e condições do contrato de compra. Este produto não deve ser misturado com outros resíduos comerciais para descarte

As baterias não podem ser descartadas no lixo doméstico Como consumidor, é legalmente obrigado a assegurar que todas as baterias sejam, independentemente de conterem ou não substâncias nocivas*, entregues num ponto de recolha na sua comunidade/distrito urbano ou no sector comercial, para que possam ser entregues numa instalação de eliminação de resíduos ecológica. A bateria está firmemente instalada no dispositivo e só pode ser removida por um especialista. O dispositivo precisa, portanto, de ser entregue num ponto de recolha especializado ou a um retalhista especializado. *Markado com: Cd = cádmio, Hg = mercúrio, Pb = chumbo

Model O 2 Wireless, Guia rápida para empezar

Dongle Model O 2 Wireless:
► GLO-WDV2-MS-MB
► GLO-WDV2-MS-MG

Opciones de conectividad: Alámbrico/Inalámbrico
Modo alámbrico: cable ascendido de USB A a USB C
Modo inalámbrico: conectividad inalámbrica de 2,4 GHz sin retardo
conectividad Bluetooth 5.2

Alcance mínimo: 5 metros
Potencia de RF: <=3.72dBm
Frecuencia de funcionamiento: 2402 MHz - 2480 MHz
Temperatura de trabajo: -20-45 °C

Configuración: Recomendamos cargar por completo el ratón antes de utilizarlo por primera vez en el modo inalámbrico. Para ello, enchufe el lado USB A del cable a su ordenador, y enchufe el otro extremo al puerto USB C de la parte delantera del ratón. El ratón se puede usar con normalidad en el modo alámbrico. Si usa un cable USB C distinto al cable ascendido proporcionado, recomendamos que lo use solo para cargar, pues si lo usa para los videojuegos el puerto del ratón podría resultar dañado a causa de un soporte deficiente. El tiempo de carga total es de 2 horas aproximadamente.

Batería: Al usar el ratón en el modo inalámbrico, se puede comprobar la duración de la batería pulsando y manteniendo pulsado el botón DPI durante 3 segundos. El LED indicador de duración de batería, situado debajo del botón DPI, parpadeará repetidamente con el color correspondiente al nivel de batería de acuerdo con los valores especificados a continuación:
0% - 25%: rojo | 26% - 60%: naranja | 61% - 90%: amarillo | 91% - 100%: verde
Cuando el nivel de batería esté por debajo del 7%, el indicador LED parpadeará tres veces con el color rojo. Y permanecerá así hasta que se enchufe el ratón para cargarlo o hasta que su reserva de energía se agota por completo.

Restablecimiento: Puede restablecer los valores de fábrica en el ratón manteniendo pulsados los botones izquierdo y derecho del ratón junto con la rueda de desplazamiento durante 5 segundos. Nota: Con esta acción, se borrará toda la información de perfil del ratón y se restablecerán todos los valores a los predeterminados de fábrica

Asistencia/servicio: Si tiene alguna pregunta o problema con su dispositivo, no dude en ponerse en contacto con nosotros. Como alternativa, visítenos en www.gloriousgaming.com donde encontrará respuestas a las preguntas más comunes, resolución de problemas y otros productos de Glorious.

Información sobre derechos de autor y propiedad intelectual: ©2022 Glorious LLC. Todos los derechos reservados. Glorious, MODEL O y ASCEND están registrados, y todos los logotipos, nombres, marcas, productos y servicios son marcas comerciales o marcas comerciales registradas, cuyos derechos de autor pertenecen a Glorious LLC y/o empresas afiliadas en Estados Unidos u otros países. Todas las demás marcas comerciales y nombres comerciales son propiedad de sus respectivos propietarios, y los otros nombres de empresas y productos mencionados en el presente documento pueden ser marcas comerciales de las respectivas empresas. Glorious LLC ("Glorious") puede poseer derechos de autor, marcas comerciales, secretos comerciales, patentes, solicitudes de patentes u otros derechos de propiedad intelectual (estén o no registrados) en relación con el producto de esta guía. Al suministrar esta guía, no se le concede ninguna licencia sobre ninguno de dichos derechos de autor, marcas comerciales, patentes u otros derechos de propiedad intelectual. El producto puede ser diferente a las imágenes del embalaje u otras. Glorious LLC no asume responsabilidad alguna por dichas diferencias o por cualquier error que pueda aparecer. La información contenida en el presente documento está sujeta a cambios sin aviso previo.

Garantía: Garantía limitada de fabricante de 2 años. La garantía no cubre daños como consecuencia de la apertura del dispositivo

Limitación de responsabilidad: En ningún caso Glorious podrá ser considerado responsable de cualquier pérdida de ganancias, pérdida de información o datos, daños especiales, accidentales, indirectos, punitivos o consecuentes o incidentales derivados de cualquier manera de la distribución, la venta, la reventa, el uso o la imposibilidad de uso del Producto. En ningún caso, la responsabilidad de GLORIOUS sobrepasará el precio de compra original del Producto.

AVISO: El producto contiene piezas pequeñas. Manténgalas fuera del alcance de los niños menores de 10 años para evitar el riesgo de sofocación. Mantenga el producto alejado del agua y la humedad. Para evitar el riesgo de incendio, conecte el producto a una fuente de alimentación que cumpla los requisitos PS1 indicados en el estándar IEC/EN/UL 62368 y que genere menos de 15 W. Existe el riesgo de explosión si la batería se sustituye por una de tipo incorrecto. Deshace las baterías usadas según las instrucciones. El funcionamiento de este equipo en un entorno de viviendas podría causar interferencias de radio. La batería es de instalación fija y no puede reemplazarse. Si la batería ha llegado al final de su vida útil, debe sustituirse el producto completo.

Mantenimiento: Proceda con cautela al limpiar el producto. Pase un paño ligeramente húmedo por las superficies sucias y déjelas secar. No use limpiadores químicos ni coloque el producto debajo del agua. Quite el polvo, los residuos y

la arena que pueda tener el producto con un cepillo suave o usando una lata de aire comprimido.

Condições de armazenamento: temperatura de -20 a 45 ° C; humidade <95 % (RH)
Condições de funcionamento: temperatura de 0 a 40 ° C; humidade <90 % (RH)

=== Tensión de CC

General: Estos términos se regirán e interpretarán de acuerdo con las leyes de la jurisdicción en la que se ha comprado el Producto. Si cualquier término del presente documento es considerado nulo o no aplicable, dicho término (en la medida en que es nulo o inaplicable) no tendrá ningún efecto y se considerará excluido, sin que ello invalide ninguno de los restantes términos. Glorious se reserva el derecho de enmendar cualquier término en cualquier momento sin previo aviso.

Declaração de conformidade EU RED Se han llevado a cabo todas las series esenciales de ensayos radioeléctricos. El dispositivo cumple con las especificaciones RF cuando el dispositivo se usa a una distancia de 5 mm del cuerpo del usuario. El producto solo se conectará a una interfaz USB de versión USB 2.0. Este producto puede utilizarse en todos los estados miembros de la EU. (Glorious LLC) declara por la presente que este dispositivo cumple con lo dispuesto en los requisitos esenciales y otras disposiciones pertinentes de la Directiva 2014/53/EU. El texto completo de la declaración EU está disponible en la siguiente dirección de Internet: www.gloriousgaming.com
Nombre del fabricante: Glorious LLC
Dirección: 13809 Research Blvd, Suite 500 PMB 93206, Austin, TX 78750, EE. UU.
Persona de contacto: Shazim Mohammad
Nombre del importador: Glorious PC Gaming GmbH
Dirección: pisos 4.º y 5.º, Bahnhofstr. 38, Erfurt 99084, Alemania. Persona de contacto: Shazim Mohammad

Eliminación de embalajes: Deseche los embalajes según su tipo. Clasifique el cartón y el cartoncillo como residuo de papel y el film como material reciclable.

INFORMACIÓN SOBRE RESIDUOS DE EQUIPOS ELÉCTRICOS Y ELECTRÓNICOS: Eliminación correcta de este producto (residuos de equipos eléctricos y electrónicos) (Aplicable en la Unión Europea y otros países europeos con sistemas de recogida independiente). Esta marca mostrada en el producto o en la documentación del producto indica que no debe eliminarse con los residuos domésticos al final de su vida útil. Para evitar que se produzcan daños en el medioambiente o en la salud de las personas debido a la eliminación incontrolada de residuos, sepárelos de otros tipos de residuos y recíclelos de forma responsable para favorecer la reutilización sostenible de los recursos materiales. Los usuarios domésticos deberían contactar con el ministro al que compraron el producto o con las autoridades locales para obtener información sobre dónde y cuándo pueden llevar este artículo para proceder a un reciclaje seguro para el medioambiente. Los usuarios comerciales deberían contactar con su proveedor y consultar los términos y condiciones del contrato de compra. Este producto no debe mezclarse con otros residuos comerciales para su eliminación.

Las baterías no se pueden tirar a la basura! Como consumidor, usted está legalmente obligado a entregar todas las baterías, independientemente de si contienen o no sustancias nocivas*, en un punto de recogida de su comunidad/distrito urbano o al sector comercial, para que puedan enviarse a unas instalaciones de eliminación de residuos o a un punto de recogida. La batería está instalada de forma fija en el dispositivo y solo puede ser retirada por un especialista. Por consiguiente, es necesario entregar el dispositivo en un punto de recogida especializado o a un ministroa especializado. *Markado con: Cd = cádmio, Hg = mercurio, Pb = plomo

Model O 2 無線滑鼠快速入門指南

Model O 2 無線傳輸器:
► GLO-WDV2-MS-MB
► GLO-WDV2-MS-MG

連接線理:有線/無線
有線模式:Ascended USB A 轉 USB C 傳輸線
無線模式:2.4GHz 無線延遲無線連接
藍牙 5.2 連接

最小範圍:5公尺
射頻功率:<=3.72dBm
操作頻率:2402MHz - 2480MHz
工作溫度:-20~45 °C

設定:我們建議在首次以無線模式使用滑鼠之前將其充電滿。為此，請將傳輸線的 USB A 端插入電腦，將另一端插入滑鼠前端的 USB C 連接埠。滑鼠可以在有線模式下正常使用。若使用隨附的 Ascended 傳輸線以外的 USB C 傳輸線，我們建議僅將其用於充電，因為使用其他傳輸線進行遊戲可能會導致支援不足導致滑鼠延遲或斷線。總充電時間約為 2 小時。

電池:在無線模式下使用滑鼠時，您可以按住 DPI 按鈕 3 秒來查看電池壽命。DPI 按鈕下方的電池壽命 LED 指示燈會用與電池電量相對應的顏色反應狀態，如下所示：
0% - 25%: 紅色 | 26% - 60%: 橘色 | 61% - 90%: 黃色 | 91% - 100%: 綠色
當電池電量低於 7% 時，LED 指示燈會重複閃爍紅色 3 次。此表示電力一旦耗盡到滑鼠無法充電或完全耗盡電量為止。

重置:您可以按住滑鼠左鍵與右鍵同時滾動按鈕 3 秒來將滑鼠置設為原廠設定。注意：此操作將清除滑鼠上所有設定檔資訊，並將所有設定重置為原廠預設值。

支援與服務:若您對裝置有任何疑問或問題，請隨時與我們聯絡，或者您也可以造訪我們的網站 www.gloriousgaming.com。您可以在其中找到我們的常見問題及疑難解答提示以及其他的 Glorious 產品。

廠商智慧財產資訊:©2022 Glorious LLC. 版權所有。Glorious、MODEL O 以及 ASCEND 皆已註冊。所有相關標誌、名稱、品牌、產品及服務均為 Glorious LLC 和/或美國或其他國家之服務企業的商標或註冊商標與版權。所有其他商標與商業名稱均為其各自所有人的財產。本處提及的其他公司與產品名稱可能是其各自公司的商標。Glorious LLC ("Glorious") 可能擁有與本指南中之產品有關的專利、商標、版權、專利、專利申請或其他智慧財產權（無論註冊與否），提供本指南並不代表授予您任何此類版權、商標、專利或其他智慧財產權的權利，或上述其他地方的圖片有任何所有。Glorious LLC 對此類差異或可能出現的任何錯誤均不承擔任何責任。此處包含的資訊如有變更，恕不另行通知。

保固: 2 年有限製造商保固。保固不包含因誤操作或造成的損壞。

性、附帶性、間接性、懲罰性或衍生性的損害承擔任何責任。在任何情況下，GLORIOUS 的賠償責任均不得超過本產品的零售價格。

警告:本產品含有小零件，因此請置於 10 歲以下兒童接觸不到的地方，以避免造成窒息的風險。請保持本產品遠離水與濕氣，為避免火災風險，請將本產品連接至符合 IEC/EN/UL62368 中規定之 PS1 要求且輸出小於 15w 的電源。若將電池更換為較高的類型，則會有產生爆炸的風險。請按照指示處理廢電池。在居住環境中操作本裝置可能會導致無線電干擾。其電池已牢固安裝，無法更換。若電池已無法使用時，則應更換新電池。

保養:清潔本產品時請注意安全。用微濕的布擦拭觸摸的表面，然後將其晾乾。請勿使用化學清潔劑或於水中清潔。請使用輕則壓觸空氣清除掉本產品上的灰塵、碎屑以及沙。

儲存條件:溫度從 -20 至 45°C; 濕度 <95% (相對濕度)

操作條件:溫度從 0 至 40°C; 濕度 <90% (相對濕度)

取得傳輸證明之低功率射頻器材，非經核准，公司、商號或使用者均不得擅自變更頻率、加大功率或變更原設計之特性及功能。低功率射頻器材之使用不得影響飛航安全及干擾合法通信；經發現有干擾現象時，應立即停用，並改善至無干擾時方得繼續使用。前述合法通信，指依電信管理法規規定作業之無線電通信。低功率射頻器材須忍受合法通信或工業、科學及醫療用電波輻射性電機設備之干擾。

=== 直流電壓

總則:這些條款應受產品購買地之司法管轄區的法律管轄並按其解釋。若此處的任何條款被認定為無效或不可執行，則該條款（在其無效或不可執行的範圍內）應不具效力且要視為排除在外，而不會使任何其他條款無效。Glorious 保有隨時修改任何條款的權利，恕不另行通知。

包裝處理:要根據類別正確處理包裝。將紙張與硬板紙分類為廢紙類，薄塑膠分類為可回收物質。

電池不得丟進家庭垃圾中！作為一名消費者，您在法律上有義務保護所有電池（無論是否含有有害物質）都有交付給您在之社區、城市的回收站或商業部門，如此一來才能將電池送往環境友善的廢物處理設施。本電池已牢固安裝於裝置中，僅能由專業人員取回。因此，本裝置需要交付給專門的回收站或專門的專售商。標有：Cd = 鎘、Hg = 汞、Pb = 鉛

設備名稱:無線滑鼠 Equipment name		型號(型式): MODEL O 2 WIRELESS Type designation (Type)				
單元Unit	限制物質及其化學符號					
	鉛Lead (Pb)	汞Mercury (Hg)	鎘Cadmium (Cd)	六價鉻 Hexavalent chromium (Cr ^{VI})	多溴聯苯 Polybrominated biphenyls (PBB)	多溴二苯醚 Polybrominated diphenyl ethers (PBDE)
印刷電路板組件	—	○	○	○	○	○
塑膠部分/外殼	○	○	○	○	○	○
金屬部件/螺絲	○	○	○	○	○	○
連接線	○	○	○	○	○	○

備考1. "超出0.1 wt % "及 "超出0.01 wt %"係指限制物質之百分比含量超出百分比含量基準值。

備考2. "○"係指該項限制物質之百分比含量未超出百分比含量基準值。

備考3. "—"係指該項限制物質為排除項目。

Model O 2 무선 퀵 스타트 가이드

Model O 2 무선 Dongle:
► GLO-WDV2-MS-MB
► GLO-WDV2-MS-MG

연결 옵션: 유선/무선
유선 모드: Ascended USB A to USB C 케이블
무선 모드: 2.4GHz 지연 없는 무선 연결
블루투스 5.2 연결

최소 범위: 50피트
RF 전력: <=3.72dBm
작동 주파수: 2402MHz - 2480MHz
작동 온도: -20~45 °C

설정: 무선 모드로 처음 사용할 때는 마우스를 사용하기 전에 마우스를 완전히 충전하는 것이 좋습니다. 충전이 완료되면 케이블의 USB A 쪽을 컴퓨터에 연결하고, 다른 쪽은 마우스 전면에 있는 USB C 포트에 연결합니다. 마우스는 유선 모드에서 정상적으로 사용할 수 있습니다. 제공된 Ascended

아면 마우스의 모든 상표권 정보가 저작권에 모든 설정이 공장 출고 시 기본값으로 재설정됩니다.

지침/서비스:장치에 대한 질문이나 문제가 있는 경우 언제든지 문의해 주십시오. 또는 www.gloriousgaming.com을 방문하여 자주 묻는 질문, 문제 해결 팁 및 Glorious의 다른 제품들을 확인하실 수 있습니다.

저작권 및 지식 재산권 정보: ©2022 Glorious LLC. All rights reserved. Glorious, MODEL O, ASCEND가 등록되어 있으며 관련된 모든 로고, 이름, 브랜드, 제품, 서비스는 Glorious LLC 및/또는 미국 혹은 다른 국가의 지적재산 상표 또는 등록 상표 및 저작권입니다. 기타 모든 상표 및 상호는 해당 소유자의 자산이며 여기에 언급된 기타 회사 및 제품 이름은 해당 회사의 상표일 수 있습니다. Glorious LLC ("Glorious")는 본 안내서의 제품에 대한 저작권, 상표, 영업 비밀, 특허, 출원 또는 기타 지식 재산권(등록 여부와 상관없음)을 보유할 수 있습니다. 본 안내서를 공급한다고 해서 공급자에게 이러한 저작권, 상표, 특허 또는 기타 지식 재산권에 대한 라이선스가 부여되는 것은 아닙니다. 제품은 포장 등의 사진과 다를 수 있습니다. Glorious LLC는 이러한 차이 또는 나타날 수 있는 오류에 대해 책임을 지지 않습니다. 여기에 포함된 정보는 예고 없이 변경될 수 있습니다.

보증: 2년 제한 제조업체 보증. 장치 개봉으로 인한 손상에는 보증이 적용되지 않습니다.

책임 제한: Glorious는 어떠한 경우에도 제품의 유통, 판매, 재판매, 사용 또는 사용할 수 없음으로 인해 발생하는 이익 손실, 정보 또는 데이터 손실, 특별 손해, 부수적 손해, 간접적 손해, 징벌적 손해, 결과적 또는 부수적 손해에 대해 일체 책임을 지지 않습니다. 어떠한 경우에도 GLORIOUS의 책임은 제품의 소매 구매 가격을 초과하지 않습니다.

경고: 본 제품에는 작은 부품들이 들어 있으므로 질식 사고의 위험을 피하기 위해 10세 미만 어린이의 손에 닿지 않는 곳에 보관해 주십시오. 물과 습기가 있는 곳에 제품을 보관하십시오. 화재 위험을 방지하기 위해 IEC/EN/UL 62368에 설명된 PS1 요구 사항을 준수하고 15w 미만의 출력을 내는 전원 공급장치에 제품을 연결하십시오. 배터리를 잘못된 유형으로 교체하면 폭발 위험이 있습니다. **※열한 배터리는 지**장에 따라 폐기하십시오. 추가 환경에서 이 장치를 작동하면 전파 간섭이 발생할 수 있습니다. 배터리는 단단히 장착되어 있으며 교체될 수 없습니다. 배터리의 수명이 다한 경우 전체 제품 자체를 바꿔 합디다.

유지 관리: 제품을 청소할 때 주의하십시오. 약간 젖은 천으로 더러운 표면을 닦은 다음 말리십시오. 화학 세정제를 이용하거나 물속에 넣지 마십시오. 제품의 먼지, 부스리기, 모래는 부드러운 붓이나 압축 공기 캔을 사용하여 청소하십시오.

보관 조건: 온도 -20~45°C; 습도 95%(RH) 미만

작동 조건: (RH) 온도 0~40°C; 습도 90%(RH) 미만

=== 직류 전압

일반: 이러한 조항들은 제품을 구입한 관할 지역의 법률에 따라 규율 및 해석됩니다. 본 문서에 언급된 조항이 무효 또는 시행 불가능하다고 간주되는 경우 해당 조항(무효 또는 시행할 수 없는 한)은 효력이 없으며 나머지 조항을 무효로 하지 않고 제외되는 것으로 간주됩니다. Glorious는 사전 통지 없이 언제든지 조항을 수정할 수 있는 권리를 보유합니다.

포장 폐기: 포장은 종류에 따라 폐기하십시오. 두꺼운 종이 및 판지는 폐지로 분류하고, 필름은 재활용품으로 분류하십시오.

배터리는 가정을 쓰레기로 버리면 안 됩니다! 소비자로서 귀하는 배터리가 유해물질*을 포함하고 있는지에 관계없이 환경친화적인 폐기를 처리 시설로 인도할 수 있도록 모든 배터리를 귀하의 지역사회/도시 또는 상업 자구의 수거 장소에 전달할 법적 의무가 있습니다. 배터리는 단단히 장착되어 있으며 전문가만 폐기할 수 있습니다. 따라서 전문 수거 장소 또는 전문 소매점에 장치를 전달해야 합니다. *표시: Cd = 카드뮴, Hg = 수은, Pb = 납

Краткое руководство по эксплуатации Model O 2 Wireless

Донатл Model O 2 Wireless:

► GLO-WDV2-MS-MB

► GLO-WDV2-M5-MG

Варианты подключения: Проводное/беспроводное

Проводный режим: Кабель Ascended с коннекторами USB A и USB C

Беспроводной режим: Беспроводное подключение без задержек с частотой 2,4 ГГц

Подключение по Bluetooth 5.2

Максимальная дальность: 5 метров

RF-мощность: <0,72 дБм

Рабочая частота: 2402 МГц - 2480 МГц

Рабочая температура: -20-45 °C

Подготовка к работе: Мы рекомендуем полностью зарядить мышь перед ее первым использованием в беспроводном режиме. Для этого подключите кабель разъемом USB A к компьютеру, а другой его конец — к порту USB C на передней части мыши. Мышь можно использовать в обычном проводном режиме. Исполтьзовать кабель USB C, отличный от поставленного в комплекте кабеля Ascended, рекомендуется только для зарядки, так как мышь может быть повреждена по причине недостаточной поддержки во время игры. Полное время зарядки составляет примерно 2 часа.

Батарея: При использовании мыши в беспроводном режиме вы можете узнать оставшееся время автономной работы, нажав и удерживая кнопку DPI в течение 3 секунд. Светодиодный индикатор уровня заряда батареи под кнопкой DPI несколько раз проморгает цветом, соответствующим уровню заряда батареи: **0% – 25%:** красный | **26% – 60%:** оранжевый | **61% – 90%:** желтый | **91% - 100%:** зеленый. Когдауровень заряда батареи упадет ниже 7%, светодиодный индикатор будет периодически трижды моргать красным. Это будет продолжаться до тех пор, пока мышь не будет поставлена на зарядку или полностью не разрядится.

Сброс: Вы можете сбросить мышь на заводские настройки, одновременно удерживая нажатыми левую и правую кнопки, а также кнопку прокрутки в течение 5 секунд. Примечание: Это действие приведет к полному удалению информации из профиля мыши и сбросу всех настроек до значений по умолчанию.

Поддержка/сервис: Если у вас возникли какие-либо вопро сы или проблемы с устройством, вы всегда можете обратиться к нам. Кроме того, посетите сайт www.gloriousgaming.com, где можно найти ответы на часто задаваемые вопросы, советы по устранению неполадок, а также ознакомиться с другой продукцией Glorious.

Информация об авторских правах и интеллектуальной собственности: ©2022 Glorious LLC. Все права защищены. Glorious, MODEL O и ASCEND, а также все связанные с ними логотипы, названия, бренды, продукты и/или зарегистрированные товарные знаки, являются зарегистрированными товарными знаками Glorious LLC, или/или аффилированные компании в Соединенных Штатах или других странах, которые обладает Glorious LLC. Все другие товарные знаки и торговые наименования являются собственностью их владельцев, а названия компаний и продукто в, упомянутые здесь, могут быть товарными знаками соответствующих компаний. Glorious LLC ("Glorious") обладаетавторскими правами, товарными знаками, коммерческой тайной, патентами, патентными заявками или другими правами интеллектуальной собственности (зарегистрированными или не зарегистрированными) в отношении продукта, описанного в этом руководстве. Факт наличия у вас этого руководства не наделяет вас лицензией в отношении авторских прав, товарных знаков и патентов, а также не наделяет вас другими правами на интеллектуальную собственность. Товар может отличаться от изображенного на упаковке или других иллюстрациях. Glorious LLC не несет ответственности за такие различия или любые потенциальные ошибки. Информация, содержащаяся в настоящем документе, может быть изменена без предварительного уведомления.

Гарантия: Ограниченная гарантия производителя на 2 года не распространяется на повреждения, возникшие в результате вскрытия устройства

Пределы ответственности:Glorious ни в коем случае не несет ответственности за любую упущенную выгоду, потерю информации или данных, особые, случайные, косвенные, штрафные или другие убытки, возникшие в результате распространения, распространения, проаи, перепродажи, или невозможности использования Устройства. Ответственность GLORIOUS ни в коем случае не может превышать розничную стоимость Устройства.

ВНИМАНИЕ: Продукт содержит мелкие детали, поэтомухраните его в недоступном для детей в возрасте до 10 лет месте, чтобы избежать риска удушья. Устройство следуетхранить в сухом месте вдали от воды. Чтобы избежать риска возгорания, подключать устройство следует к источнику питания мощностью не более 15 Вт, который соответствует требованиям PS1, изложенным в IEC/EN/UL 62368. При установке батареи неправильного типа есть риск ее взрыва. Утилизируйте использованные батареи в соответствии с инструкциями. Эксплуатация устройства в жилых помещениях может привести к возникновению радиопомех. Установлен несъемный аккумулятор, который не подлежит замене. Если срок службы батареи истек, следует заменить все устройство це ликом.

Обслуживание: При очистке устройства соблюдайте осторожность. Протрите загрязненные поверхности слегка влажной тканью, а затем дайте им высохнуть. Не используйте химические чистящие средства или воду под напором. Очистить устройство от пыли, мусора и песка можно с помощью мягкой щетки или баллончика со сжатым воздухом.

Условия хранения: Температура от -20 до 45 °C; Влажность <95% (относительная)

Условия эксплуатации: Температура от 0 до 40 °C; Влажность <9 0% (относительная)

=== Устройство постояннойоттока

Общие положения: Настоящие положения регулируются и толкуются в соответствии с законодательством юрисдикции, в которой было приобретено Устройство. Если какое-либо условие в настоящем документе будет признано недействительным или не имеющим законной силы, то такое условие (в той мере, в какой оно является недействительным или не имеющим законной силы) не вступает в силу и считается исключенным без приостановкидействия любых других условий. Glorious оставляет засобой право изменять любые условия в любой момент без предварительного уведомления.

Утилизация упаковки: Утилизируйте упаковку в соответствии с ее типом. Картон должен быть отправлен в макулатуру, а пленка — утилизирована как материал, пригодный для вторичной переработки.

Элементы питания нельзя выбрасывать в бытовой мусор! Как потребитель, вы по закону обязаны обеспечить, чтобы все элементы питания, независимо от того, содержат ли они вредные вещества*, были переданы в пункт сбора в вашем населенном пункте/городском округе или в коммерческий сектор, чтобы их можно было доставить на предприятие, занимающееся экологичной утилизацией отходов. В устройстве установлен несъемный аккумулятор, который может быть извлечен только специалистом. Поэтому устройство необходимо сдать в специализированный пункт приема или розничному продавцу. *Маркировка: Cd = кадмий, Hg = ртуть, Pb = свинец